THE DATASHEET OF
AD1671JP
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
UPO/BPO ENCODE
OTR
SHA
OUT

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model1 Linearity Range Option2, 3
AD1671JQ ±2.5 LSB 0°C to +70°C Q-28
AD1671KQ ±2 LSB 0°C to +70°C Q-28
AD1671JP ±2.5 LSB 0°C to +70°C P-28A
AD1671KP ±2 LSB 0°C to +70°C P-28A
AD1671AQ ±2.5 LSB –40°C to +85°C Q-28
AD1671AP ±2.5 LSB –40°C to +85°C P-28A
AD1671SQ ±3 LSB –55°C to +125°C Q-28
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with
MIL-STD-883, refer to Analog Devices’ Military Products Databook or
current AD1671/883 data sheet.
2P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, Q = Cerdip.
3Analog Devices reserves the right to ship side brazed ceramic packages in
lieu of cerdip.
AD1671
REV. B–6–
DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
INTEGRAL NONLINEARITY (INL)
Integral nonlinearity refers to the deviation of each individual
code from a line drawn from “zero” through “full scale.” The
point used as “zero” occurs 1/2 LSB (1.22 mV for a 10 V span)
before the first code transition (all zeros to only the LSB on).
“Full-scale” is defined as a level 1 1/2 LSB beyond the last code
transition (to all ones). The deviation is measured from the low
side transition of each particular code to the true straight line.
DIFFERENTIAL LINEARITY ERROR (NO MISSING
CODES)
An ideal ADC exhibits code transitions that are exactly 1 LSB
apart. DNL is the deviation from the ideal value. Thus every
code has a finite width. Guaranteed no missing codes to 11- or
12-bit resolution indicates that all 2048 and 4096 codes, respec-
tively, must be present over all operating ranges. No missing
codes to 11 bits (in the case of a 12-bit resolution ADC) also
means that no two consecutive codes are missing.
UNIPOLAR OFFSET
The first transition should occur at a level 1/2 LSB above analog
common. Unipolar offset is defined as the deviation of the ac-
tual from that point. This offset can be adjusted as discussed
later. The unipolar offset temperature coefficient specifies the
maximum change of the transition point over temperature, with
or without external adjustments.
BIPOLAR ZERO
In the bipolar mode the major carry transition (0111 1111 1111 to
1000 0000 0000) should occur for an analog value 1/2 LSB be-
low analog common. The bipolar offset error and temperature
coefficient specify the initial deviation and maximum change in
the error over temperature.
GAIN ERROR
The last transition (from 1111 1111 1110 to 1111 1111 1111)
should occur for an analog value 1 1/2 LSB below the nominal
full scale (4.9963 volts for 5.000 volts full scale). The gain error
is the deviation of the actual level at the last transition from the
ideal level. The gain error can be adjusted to zero as shown in
Figures 4 through 7.
TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENTS
The temperature coefficients for unipolar offset, bipolar zero
and gain error specify the maximum change from the initial
(+25°C) value to the value at TMIN or TMAX.
POWER SUPPLY REJECTION
One of the effects of power supply error on the performance of
the device will be a small change in gain. The specifications